
Index

ABANDONMENT
Conversion, abandonment as defense,

§ 8:9

ABSENCE OR PRESENCE
Promissory estoppel, absence of

promise, § 7:39

ABSOLUTE OR QUALIFIED
IMMUNITY

Civil rights, defense, § 5:10

ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE
Libel and slander, § 18:9
Malicious prosecution, § 19:7
Privacy, § 25:8

ABUSE OF PROCESS
Generally, § 1:1
Answer containing affirmative

defenses and counterclaims,
§ 1:13

Authority, § 1:2
Checklists, § 1:11
Compensatory damages, § 1:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 1:12
Counterclaims

Damages action, § 1:10
Sample answer containing, § 1:13

Damages
Compensatory damages, § 1:4
Counterclaims, actions for dam-

ages, § 1:10
Punitive damages, § 1:5

Defenses
Issuance of process, lack of, § 1:8
Limitations, below
Proper pursuit of claim, § 1:9
Sample answer containing, § 1:13

Forms
Answer containing affirmative

defenses and counterclaims,
§ 1:13

ABUSE OF PROCESS—Cont’d
Forms—Cont’d

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 1:12

Counterclaims, sample answer
containing, § 1:13

Defenses, sample answer contain-
ing, § 1:13

Instruction to jury sample, § 1:14
Police assistance of abusive

husband, woman’s failure to
prove, § 1:17

Sample trial court documents,
§ 1:12 to 1:15

Verdicts, below
Instructions to jury

Generally, § 1:3
Sample form, § 1:14

Issuance of process, lack of as
defense, § 1:8

Jury
Instructions. Instructions to jury,

above
Verdict, below

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 1:7
Statute of limitations, § 1:6

Police assistance of abusive husband,
woman’s failure to prove, § 1:17

Proper pursuit of claim, defenses,
§ 1:9

Punitive damages, § 1:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents, § 1:12

to 1:15
Statute of limitations, § 1:6
Verdict

Forms, generally, § 1:3
Sample verdict form, § 1:15
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 1:16, 1:17
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ACQUIESCENCE
Consent or Approval (this index)

ADVANTAGES OR
DISADVANTAGES

Interference With Prospective
Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
Defenses (this index)

AMENDMENTS
Products liability, preemption by

amendments to medical device,
§ 26:12

ANIMALS
Dogs (this index)

ANSWERS
Abuse of process, answer containing

affirmative defenses and
counterclaims, § 1:13

Child sexual abuse, § 4:13
Civil rights, answer containing affir-

mative defenses and
counterclaims, § 5:14

Consumer Protection Act, answer
containing affirmative defenses,
§ 6:13

Contracts, answer containing affirma-
tive defenses, § 7:25

Conversion, answer containing affir-
mative defenses, § 8:12

Dog bites, answer containing affirma-
tive defenses, § 2:15

Dram shop liability, answer contain-
ing affirmative defenses, § 9:11

False imprisonment, answer contain-
ing affirmative defenses, § 11:14

Fiduciary duties, answer containing
affirmative defenses, § 12:11

Fraud, answer containing affirmative
defenses, § 13:13

Insurance bad faith actions, answer
containing affirmative defenses,
§ 15:15

Intentional infliction of emotional
distress, answer containing affir-
mative defenses, § 16:11

ANSWERS—Cont’d
Intentional interference with

contractual relations, answer
containing affirmative defenses,
§ 3:12

Interference with prospective
advantage or business expec-
tancy, answer containing affir-
mative defenses, § 3:30

Libel and slander, answer containing
affirmative defenses, § 18:13

Malicious prosecution, answer
containing affirmative defenses,
§ 19:14

Medical malpractice, answer contain-
ing affirmative defenses, § 20:12

Negligent misrepresentation, answer
containing affirmative defenses,
§ 22:13

Premises liability, answer containing
affirmative defenses, § 24:10

Privacy, answer containing affirma-
tive defenses, § 25:12

Products liability, answer containing
affirmative defenses, § 26:16

Promissory estoppel, answer contain-
ing affirmative defenses, § 7:43

Trespass to land, § 27:10
Wrongful death/survival, answer

containing affirmative defenses,
§ 30:13

Wrongful discharge, answer contain-
ing affirmative defenses, § 10:12

ANTICIPATORY REPUDIATION
Contracts, § 7:21

APPORTIONMENT
Products liability, apportionment of

fault, § 26:11

APPROVAL
Consent or Approval (this index)

ARREST
County deputies not liable for injuries

inflicted, effect, § 5:21
Malicious prosecution, jury verdict

summaries, § 19:18

ASSAULT AND BATTERY
Dram shop liability, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 9:15
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ASSUMPTION OF RISK
Medical malpractice, § 20:9
Negligence, § 21:10
Wrongful death/survival, § 30:8

ATTORNEY FEES
Child sex abuse, § Elem of Act. (Vol

29) 4:6
Civil rights, § 5:6
Consumer Protection Act, § 6:6
Employment discrimination, § 10:24
Insurance bad faith actions, § 15:6
Wrongful discharge, § 10:6

ATTORNEYS’ FEES
Contract actions, § 7:5

AUTHORITY
Abuse of process, § 1:2
Civil rights, § 5:2
Consumer Protection Act, § 6:2
Contract, breach of, § 7:2
Conversion, § 8:2
Dog bites, § 2:2
Dram shop liability, § 9:2
Emotional distress. Intentional

Infliction of Emotional
Distress (this index)

False imprisonment, § 11:2
Fiduciary duties, § 12:2
Fraud, § 13:2
Government tort liability, § 14:2
Insurance bad faith actions, § 15:2
Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress (this index)
Intentional interference with

contractual relations, § 3:2
Interference with prospective

advantage or business expec-
tancy, § 3:19

Legal malpractice, § 17:2
Libel and slander, § 18:2
Malicious prosecution, § 19:2
Medical malpractice, § 20:2
Negligence, § 21:2
Negligent misrepresentation, § 22:2
Nuisance, § 23:2
Premises liability, § 24:2
Privacy, § 25:2
Products liability, § 26:2

AUTHORITY—Cont’d
Promissory estoppel, § 7:33
Public Records Act actions, § 29:2
Wrongful death/survival, § 30:2
Wrongful discharge, § 10:2

AWARD
Arbitration and Award (this index)
Employment Discrimination (this

index)

BABY’S DELIVERY
Medical malpractice, jury verdict

summaries, § 20:15

BAD FAITH ACTIONS
Insurance Bad Faith Actions (this

index)

BOWLING LEAGUE
Payment, child sexual abuse, § 4:16

BREACHES
Contracts (this index)
Fiduciary Duties (this index)

BUSINESS TORTS
Contractual relations. Intentional

Interference with Contractual
Relations (this index)

Expectancy. Interference with Pro-
spective Advantage or Busi-
ness Expectancy (this index)

Interference
Contractual relations. Intentional

Interference with
Contractual Relations (this
index)

Prospective advantage. Interfer-
ence with Prospective
Advantage or Business
Expectancy (this index)

Prospective advantage. Interference
with Prospective Advantage or
Business Expectancy (this
index)

CARS
Seat manufacturer, injury to child,

§ 26:20

CHECKLISTS
Abuse of process, § 1:11

INDEX
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CHECKLISTS—Cont’d
Child sexual abuse, § 4:11
Civil rights, § 5:12
Consumer Protection Act, § 6:11
Contract, breach of, § 7:23
Conversion, § 8:10
Dog bites, § 2:13
Dram shop liability, § 9:9
Employment discrimination, § 10:32
False imprisonment, § 11:12
Fiduciary duties, § 12:9
Fraud, § 13:11
Government tort liability, § 14:10
Insurance bad faith actions, § 15:13
Intentional infliction of emotional

distress, § 16:9
Intentional interference with

contractual relations, § 3:10
Interference (this index)
Legal malpractice, § 17:9
Libel and slander, § 18:11
Malicious prosecution, § 19:12
Maritime claims, § 20A:9
Medical malpractice, § 20:10
Negligence, § 21:14
Negligent misrepresentation, § 22:11
Nuisance, § 23:11
Premises liability, § 24:8
Privacy, § 25:10
Products liability, § 26:14
Promissory estoppel, § 7:41
Trespass to land, § 27:8
Unjust enrichment, § 28:9
Wrongful death/survival, § 30:11
Wrongful discharge, § 10:10

CHILDBIRTH
Medical malpractice, jury verdict

summaries, § 20:15

CHILDREN AND MINORS
Baby’s delivery, medical malpractice,

§ 20:15
Dog Bites (this index)
Injury, car seat manufacturer, § 26:20
Sexual abuse. Child Sexual Abuse,

this index

CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE
Generally, § 4:1 et seq.
Answer, sample form, § 4:13
Attorney’s fees, § Elem of Act. (Vol

29) 4:6
Authority, § 4:2
Bowling League, payment, § 4:16
Checklists, § 4:11
Compensatory damages, § 4:4
Complaint, sample form, § 4:12
Contributory negligence, § 4:10
Defenses, § 4:8 to 4:10
Forms

Generally, § 4:12 et seq.
Answer, § 4:13
Complaint, § 4:12
Jury instruction, § 4:14

Judicial estoppel, § 4:9
Jury instruction, sample form, § 4:14
Limitation of actions, § 4:7 et seq.
Pattern instructions, § 4:3
Punitive damages, § 4:5
Remedies

Generally, § Elem of Act. (Vol 29)
4:4 to Elem of Act. (Vol 29)
4:6

Attorney’s fees, § Elem of Act.
(Vol 29) 4:6

Compensatory damages, § Elem of
Act. (Vol 29) 4:4

Punitive damages, § Elem of Act.
(Vol 29) 4:5

Verdict forms, § 4:3
Verdict, sample form, § 4:15, 4:16,

4:17

CIVIL RIGHTS
Generally, § 5:1 et seq.
Absolute or qualified immunity as

defense, § 5:10
Answer containing affirmative

defenses and counterclaims,
sample trial court documents,
§ 5:14

Attorney fees, § 5:6
Authority, § 5:2
Checklists, § 5:12
Compensatory damages, § 5:4
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CIVIL RIGHTS—Cont’d
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 5:13
Counterclaims

Generally, § 5:11
Sample trial court documents,

§ 5:14
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 5:4
Punitive damages, § 5:5

Defenses
Absolute or qualified immunity,

§ 5:10
Limitations, below
Qualified immunity, § 5:10
Sample trial court documents,

§ 5:14
Sovereign immunity, § 5:9
Wrongful death case, § 5:18

Disabled person, excessive force,
§ 5:20

Excessive force, disabled person,
§ 5:20

Forms
Answer containing affirmative

defenses and counterclaims,
sample trial court documents,
§ 5:14

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 5:13

Counterclaims, sample trial court
documents, § 5:14

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 5:14

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 5:15

Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 5:13 to 5:17
Verdict, below

Instructions to jury
Pattern instructions, § 5:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 5:15
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Jury instructions. Instructions to jury,
above

CIVIL RIGHTS—Cont’d
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 5:8
Statute of limitations, § 5:7

Pattern jury instructions, § 5:3
Punitive damages, § 5:5
Qualified immunity as defense,

§ 5:10
Remedies

Attorney fees, § 5:6
Damages, above

Sample trial court documents, § 5:13
to 5:17

Settlements by King County, wrong-
ful death case, § 5:19

Sovereign immunity defense, § 5:9
Statute of limitations, § 5:7
Summaries, jury verdict summaries,

§ 5:18 to 5:21
Verdict

Sample trial court documents,
§ 5:16, 5:17

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 5:18 to 5:21

Verdict form, generally, § 5:3
Wrongful death case

Defenses, § 5:18
Settlements by King County,

§ 5:19

COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL
Insurance bad faith actions, § 15:11

COMPANIES
Trucking, negligently inflicting emo-

tional distress, § 21:21

COMPARATIVE BAD FAITH
Insurance, comparative bad faith as

defense, § 15:9

COMPARATIVE FAULT
Fraud, comparative fault as defense,

§ 13:8

COMPENSATORY DAMAGES
Abuse of process, § 1:4
Civil rights, § 5:4
Consumer Protection Act, § 6:4
Contracts, § 7:4
Conversion, § 8:4
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Index-5



COMPENSATORY DAMAGES
—Cont’d

Dog bites, § 2:4
Dram shop liability, § 9:4
False imprisonment, § 11:4
Fiduciary duties, § 12:4
Fraud, § 13:4
Government tort liability, § 14:4
Insurance bad faith actions, § 15:4
Intentional infliction of emotional

distress, § 16:4
Intentional interference with

contractual relations, § 3:4
Interference with prospective

advantage or business expec-
tancy, § 3:21

Libel and slander, § 18:4
Malicious prosecution, § 19:4
Medical malpractice, § 20:4
Negligent misrepresentation, § 22:4
Nuisance, § 23:4
Premises liability, § 24:4
Privacy, § 25:4
Products liability, § 26:4
Promissory estoppel, § 7:35
Trespass to land, § 27:4
Wrongful death/survival, § 30:4
Wrongful discharge, § 10:4

COMPETITION
Interference with prospective

advantage or business expec-
tancy, defenses, § 3:26

COMPLAINT
Abuse of process, sample trial court

documents, § 1:12
Child sexual abuse, § 4:12
Civil rights, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 5:13
Consumer Protection Act, sample

trial court documents, § 6:12
Contracts, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 7:24
Conversion, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 8:11
Dog bites, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 2:14
Dram shop liability, sample trial

court documents, § 9:10

COMPLAINT—Cont’d
False imprisonment, sample trial

court documents, § 11:13
Fiduciary duties, sample trial court

documents, § 12:10
Fraud, sample trial court documents,

§ 13:12
Insurance bad faith actions, sample

trial court documents, § 15:14
Intentional infliction of emotional

distress, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 16:10

Intentional interference with
contractual relations, sample
trial court documents, § 3:11

Interference with prospective
advantage or business expec-
tancy, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 3:29

Libel and slander, sample trial court
documents, § 18:12

Malicious prosecution, sample trial
court documents, § 19:13

Medical malpractice, sample trial
court documents, § 20:11

Negligence, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 21:15

Negligent misrepresentation, sample
trial court documents, § 22:12

Nuisance, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 23:12

Premises liability, sample trial court
documents, § 24:9

Privacy, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 25:11

Products liability, sample trial court
documents, § 26:15

Promissory estoppel, sample trial
court documents, § 7:42

Trespass to land, § 27:9
Wrongful death/survival, sample trial

court documents, § 30:12
COMPLIANCE

Products liability, compliance with
government specification,
§ 26:10

CONCLUSION
No interference with prospective

advantage or business expec-
tancy, § 3:35
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CONDITIONS PRECEDENT
Contracts, failure to perform, § 7:13

CONSENT OR APPROVAL
False imprisonment, consent as

defense, § 11:9
Fiduciary duties, acquiescence by

beneficiary as defense, § 12:8

CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT
Generally, § 6:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 6:13

Attorney fees, § 6:6
Authority, § 6:2
Checklists, § 6:11
Compensatory damages, § 6:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 6:12
Contract actions, § 7:6
Costs of action, § 6:7
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 6:4
Punitive damages, § 6:5

Defenses
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 6:13

Limitations, below
Reasonableness, § 6:10

Equipment sales, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 6:17

Forms
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 6:13

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 6:12

Equipment sales, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 6:17

Instruction to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 6:14

Jury, below
Logging company claims against

equipment seller, jury verdict
summaries, § 6:17

Sample trial court documents,
§ 6:12 to 6:15

Verdict, below

CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT
—Cont’d

Homeowner fails to persuade jury
Real estate broker or contractor

violated CPA, § 6:18
Instructions to jury

Pattern instructions, § 6:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 6:14
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 6:9
Statute of limitations, § 6:8

Logging company claims against
equipment seller, jury verdict
summaries, § 6:17

Pattern jury instructions, § 6:3
Punitive damages, § 6:5
Reasonableness as defense, § 6:10
Remedies

Attorney fees, § 6:6
Costs of action, § 6:7
Damages, above

Sample trial court documents, § 6:12
to 6:15

Statute of limitations, § 6:8
Summaries, jury verdict summaries,

§ 6:16, 6:17
Verdict

Sample trial court documents, jury
verdict form, § 6:15

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 6:16, 6:17

Verdict form, generally, § 6:3

CONTRACT ACTIONS
Consumer Protection Act, § 7:6

CONTRACTS
Generally, § 7:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 7:25

Anticipatory repudiation, § 7:21
Attorneys’ fees, § 7:5
Authority, breach of contract, § 7:2
Bench trial summaries, § 7:31
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CONTRACTS—Cont’d
Breach of contract, generally, § 7:1

to 7:31
Business torts. Intentional Interfer-

ence with Contractual Rela-
tions (this index)

Checklists, breach of contract, § 7:23
Compensatory damages, § 7:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 7:24
Conditions precedent, failure to

perform, § 7:13
Contractor recovers from ski resort

for unpaid work, § 7:31
Counterclaims

Breach of contract, generally,
§ 7:22

Damages
Compensatory damages, § 7:4
Jury verdict summaries, § 7:28 to

7:30
Punitive damages, § 7:7

Defenses
Anticipatory repudiation, § 7:21
Breach of contract, generally,

§ 7:10 to 7:21
Conditions precedent, failure to

perform, § 7:13
Duress, § 7:15
Fraud, § 7:11
Frustration of purpose, § 7:20
Illegality, § 7:12
Impossibility or impracticability of

performance, § 7:18
Impracticability of performance,

§ 7:18
Limitations, below
Mistake, § 7:14
Performance, below
Public policy, void as against,

§ 7:17
Repudiation, anticipatory, § 7:21
Sample trial court documents,

§ 7:25
Unconscionability, § 7:16
Void as against public policy,

§ 7:17
Waiver, § 7:19

Duress as defense, § 7:15

CONTRACTS—Cont’d
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 7:25

Breach of contract, generally,
§ 7:24 to 7:27

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 7:24

Counterclaims, above
Damages, jury verdict summaries,

§ 7:28 to 7:30
Defenses, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 7:25
Instructions to jury, sample trial

court documents, § 7:26
Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 7:24 to 7:27
Verdict, below

Fraud as defense, § 7:11
Frustration of purpose as defense,

§ 7:20
Homeowners, recovery for breach of

contract, § 7:28
Illegality as defense, § 7:12
Impossibility or impracticability of

performance, § 7:18
Impracticability of performance as

defense, § 7:18
Instructions to jury

Breach of contract, § 7:3
Sample trial court documents,

breach of contract, § 7:26
Intentional Interference with

Contractual Relations (this
index)

Interference. Intentional Interfer-
ence with Contractual Rela-
tions (this index)

Jury
Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 7:10
Statute of limitations, § 7:8

Mistake as defense, § 7:14
Mitigation of breach of contract,

§ 7:9

WASHINGTON ELEMENTS OF AN ACTION
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CONTRACTS—Cont’d
Performance (this index)
Promissory Estoppel (this index)
Public policy, void as against, § 7:17
Punitive damages, § 7:7
Recovery for breach of contract,

homeowners, § 7:28
Remedies

Damages, above
Intentional Interference With

Contractual Relations (this
index)

Repudiation, anticipatory repudiation
as defense, § 7:21

Sample trial court documents, § 7:24
to 7:27

Statute of limitations, breach of
contract, § 7:8

Unconscionability as defense, § 7:16
Verdict

Damages for breach of contract,
§ 7:28 to 7:30

Sample trial court documents, jury
verdict form, § 7:27

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 7:28 to 7:30

Verdict form, generally, § 7:3
Void as against public policy as

defense, § 7:17
Waiver as defense, § 7:19

CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE
Child sexual abuse, § 4:10
Dog Bites (this index)
Dram shop liability, § 9:8
Legal malpractice, § 17:8
Medical malpractice, § 20:8
Negligent misrepresentation, § 22:8
Products liability, § 26:9
Wrongful death/survival, § 30:9

CONVERSION
Generally, § 8:1 et seq.
Abandonment as defense, § 8:9
Amounts wrongfully wired, repay-

ment, § 8:15
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 8:12

Authority, § 8:2

CONVERSION—Cont’d
Bench trial summaries, fraudulent

emails, § 8:15
Checklists, § 8:10
Compensatory damages, § 8:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 8:11
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 8:4
Punitive damages, § 8:5

Defenses
Abandonment, § 8:9
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 8:12

Limitations, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 8:12
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 8:12

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 8:11

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 8:12

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 8:13

Jury, below
Jury verdict summaries, § 8:15,

8:16
Repayment of amounts wrongfully

wired, bench trial summaries,
§ 8:15

Sample trial court documents,
§ 8:11 to 8:14

Sample trial court documents, gen-
erally, § 8:11 to 8:14

Statute of limitations, § 8:7
Verdict

Sample trial court documents,
jury verdict form, § 8:14

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 8:15, 8:16

Verdict form, generally, § 8:3
Verdict, below

Fraudulent emails, bench trial sum-
maries, § 8:15

Injunction, § 8:6

INDEX
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CONVERSION—Cont’d
Instructions to jury

Pattern jury instructions, § 8:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 8:13
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 8:8
Statute of limitations, § 8:6, 8:7

Pattern jury instructions, § 8:3
Punitive damages, § 8:5
Remedies

Damages, above
Injunction, § 8:6

Repayment of amounts wrongfully
wired, bench trial summaries,
§ 8:15

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Attorney Fees (this index)
Consumer Protection Act, costs of

action, § 6:7

COSTS OF ACTION
Consumer Protection Act, § 6:7

COUNTERCLAIMS
Abuse of Process (this index)
Civil Rights (this index)
Contracts (this index)
Dog bites, failure to supervise child,

§ 2:12
Fiduciary duties, § 12:12
Fraud (this index)
Insurance bad faith actions, § 15:12
Intentional Interference with

Contractual Relations (this
index)

Interference With Prospective
Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

Malicious Prosecution (this index)
Negligence (this index)
Negligent misrepresentation, § 22:10
Wrongful death/survival, § 30:10
Wrongful discharge, § 10:13

CRIME VICTIM
County settles with family of

deceased, § 5:22

DAMAGES
Abuse of Process (this index)
Child sexual abuse, § 4:4, 4:5
Civil Rights (this index)
Compensatory Damages (this

index)
Consumer Protection Act (this

index)
Contracts (this index)
Conversion (this index)
Death and death actions. Wrongful

Death/Survival (this index)
Discharge from employment.

Wrongful Discharge (this
index)

Dog Bites (this index)
Dram Shop Liability (this index)
Employment discrimination, § 10:22,

10:23
Employment. Wrongful Discharge

(this index)
Exemplary damages. Punitive Dam-

ages (this index)
False Imprisonment (this index)
Fiduciary Duties (this index)
Fraud (this index)
Government Tort Liability (this

index)
Insurance Bad Faith Actions (this

index)
Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress (this index)
Intentional Interference With

Contractual Relations (this
index)

Interference With Prospective
Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

Legal malpractice, § 17:4, 17:5
Libel and Slander (this index)
Malicious Prosecution (this index)
Maritime claims, § 20A:4, 20A:5
Medical Malpractice (this index)
Negligence (this index)
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DAMAGES—Cont’d
Negligent Misrepresentation (this

index)
Nuisance (this index)
Premises Liability (this index)
Privacy (this index)
Products Liability (this index)
Promissory Estoppel (this index)
Punitive Damages (this index)
Unjust enrichment, § 28:4, 28:5
Wrongful Death/Survival (this

index)
Wrongful Discharge (this index)

DANGERS
Hidden, property owner for failure to

warn, § 24:14

DEATH AND DEATH ACTIONS
Wrongful Death/Survival (this

index)

DEFAMATION
Libel and Slander (this index)

DEFENSES
Abuse of Process (this index)
Answers (this index)
Business expectancy. Interference

With Prospective Advantage
or Business Expectancy (this
index)

Child sexual abuse, § 4:8 to 4:10
Civil Rights (this index)
Consumer Protection Act (this

index)
Contracts (this index)
Conversion (this index)
Death and death actions. Wrongful

Death/Survival (this index)
Defamation. Libel and Slander (this

index)
Discharge from employment.

Wrongful Discharge (this
index)

Dog Bites (this index)
Dram Shop Liability (this index)
Emotional distress. Intentional

Infliction of Emotional
Distress (this index)

DEFENSES—Cont’d
Employment discrimination, § 10:28

to 10:31
Employment. Wrongful Discharge

(this index)
Expectancy. Interference With Pro-

spective Advantage or Busi-
ness Expectancy (this index)

False Imprisonment (this index)
Fiduciary Duties (this index)
Fraud (this index)
Government Tort Liability (this

index)
Insurance Bad Faith Actions (this

index)
Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress (this index)
Intentional Interference With

Contractual Relations (this
index)

Interference With Prospective
Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

Legal malpractice, § 17:7. 17:8
Libel and Slander (this index)
Malicious Prosecution (this index)
Malpractice. Medical Malpractice

(this index)
Maritime claims, § 20A:7, 20A:8
Medical Malpractice (this index)
Negligence (this index)
Negligent Misrepresentation (this

index)
Nuisance (this index)
Premises Liability (this index)
Privacy (this index)
Products Liability (this index)
Promissory Estoppel (this index)
Prospective advantage. Interference

With Prospective Advantage
or Business Expectancy (this
index)

Public Records Act actions, § 29:8 to
29:10

Slander. Libel and Slander (this
index)

Survival. Wrongful Death/Survival
(this index)

Trespass to land, § 27:7

INDEX

Index-11



DEFENSES—Cont’d
Unjust enrichment, § 28:6 to 28:8
Wrongful Death/Survival (this

index)
Wrongful Discharge (this index)

DELIVERY OF BABY
Medical malpractice, jury verdict

summaries, § 20:15

DISABLED PERSONS
Payment for excessive force, civil

rights, § 5:20

DISCHARGE FROM
EMPLOYMENT

Wrongful Discharge (this index)

DISCRETION
Government tort liability, act as

discretionary, § 14:8

DOG BITES
Generally, § 2:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 2:15

Authority, § 2:2
Checklists, § 2:13
Compensatory damages, § 2:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 2:14
Contributory negligence

Defenses, § 2:9
Counterclaims, failure to supervise

child, § 2:12
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 2:4
Punitive damages, § 2:5

Defenses
Contributory negligence, § 2:9
Limitations, below
Ownership, lack of, § 2:8
Provocation of dog by victim,

§ 2:11
Sample answer containing affirma-

tive defenses, § 2:15
Unlawfully on property, § 2:10

Forms
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court

DOG BITES—Cont’d
Forms—Cont’d

documents, § 2:15
Complaint, sample trial court

documents, § 2:14
Contributory negligence, jury

verdict summaries, § 2:18
Defenses, sample answer contain-

ing affirmative defenses,
§ 2:15

Instructions to jury, § 2:16
Instructions to jury, below
Leg bite, jury verdict summaries,

§ 2:19
Sample trial court documents,

§ 2:14 to 2:16
Verdict, below
Verdict form sample, § 2:17

Instructions to jury
Form, generally, § 2:3
Sample instruction to jury form,

§ 2:16
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Leg bite, jury verdict summaries,
§ 2:19

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 2:7
Statute of limitations, § 2:6

Negligence. Contributory negligence,
above

Ownership, lack of as defense, § 2:8
Provocation of dog by victim as

defense, § 2:11
Punitive damages, § 2:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents, § 2:14

to 2:16
Statute of limitations, § 2:6
Summaries, jury verdict summaries,

§ 2:18 to 2:20
Supervision of child, counterclaim of

failure of, § 2:12
Supervision of child failure,

counterclaims, § 2:12
Unlawfully on property, defense,

§ 2:10
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DOG BITES—Cont’d
Verdict

Leg bite, § 2:19
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 2:18 to 2:20
Verdict form, generally, § 2:2

DOGS
Bites. Dog Bites (this index)

DRAM SHOP LIABILITY
Generally, § 9:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 9:11

Assault cases, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 9:15

Authority, § 9:2
Checklists, § 9:9
Compensatory damages, § 9:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 9:10
Contributory negligence, § 9:8
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 9:4
Punitive damages, § 9:5

Defenses
Contributory negligence, § 9:8
Limitations, below

Forms
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 9:11

Assault cases, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 9:15

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 9:10

Jury verdict summaries, § 9:13 to
9:15

Restaurant settles dram shop
case, § 9:14

Sample jury instructions, § 9:12
Sample trial court documents,

§ 9:10, 9:11
Instructions to jury, § 9:3, 9:12
Jury

Instructions to jury, § 9:3, 9:12
Verdict summaries, § 9:13 to 9:15

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 9:7

DRAM SHOP LIABILITY—Cont’d
Limitations—Cont’d

Statute of limitations, § 9:6
Punitive damages, § 9:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents, § 9:10,

9:11
Statute of limitations, § 9:6
Summaries, jury verdict summaries,

§ 9:13 to 9:15
Verdict, jury verdict summaries,

§ 9:13 to 9:15

DURESS
Contracts, duress as defense, § 7:15

DUTIES
Fiduciary Duties (this index)
Government tort liability, public duty

doctrine as defense, § 14:9

ECONOMIC LOSS RULE
Fraud, § 13:9
Negligent misrepresentation, § 22:9

EMOTIONAL DISTRESS
Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress (this index)
Trucking company, negligently

inflicting emotional distress,
§ 21:21

EMPLOYMENT
Discharge from employment.

Wrongful Discharge (this
index)

Discrimination. Employment
Discrimination (this index)

Interference with prospective
advantage or business expec-
tancy, employment related
claims, § 3:34

Wrongful Discharge (this index)

EMPLOYMENT
DISCRIMINATION

Generally, § 10:19 et seq.
Attorney fees, § 10:24
Authority, § 10:20
Awards by jury, race based

discrimination, § 10:37
BOFQ, § 10:31

INDEX

Index-13



EMPLOYMENT
DISCRIMINATION—Cont’d

Checklists, § 10:32
Damages, § 10:22, 10:23
Defenses, § 10:28 to 10:31
Forms, § 10:33 to 10:38
Jury awards, race based discrimina-

tion, § 10:37
Jury instructions/verdict forms,

§ 10:21
Jury rejects age discrimination claim,

§ 10:36
Jury verdict summaries, Jury rejects

age discrimination claim
Against University of Washington,

§ 10:36
Punitive damages, § 10:23
Race, jury awards, § 10:37
Religious organizations, § 10:30
Remedies, § 10:22 to 10:25
Same actor, § 10:29
Statute of limitations, § 10:26
Verdict summaries, forms, § 10:33 to

10:38

ENTERTAINMENT COMPANIES
Negligent misrepresentation, sample

trial court documents, § 22:16

EQUIPMENT OR MACHINERY
Consumer Protection Act, equipment

sales, § 6:17

ESTOPPEL
Waiver or Estoppel (this index)

EXEMPLARY DAMAGES
Punitive Damages (this index)

EXPECTANCIES
Interference With Prospective

Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

EXPENSES
Costs and Expenses (this index)

FAILURE OF PROCESS
Public Records Act actions, § 29:9

FAILURE TO WARN
Hidden dangers, property owners,

§ 24:14

FALLS AND FALLING
Slip and Fall (this index)

FALSE IMPRISONMENT
Generally, § 11:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 11:14

Authority, § 11:2
Checklists, § 11:12
Compensatory damages, § 11:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 11:13
Consent as defense, § 11:9
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 11:4
Punitive damages, § 11:5

Defenses
Consent, § 11:9
Jury verdict summaries, defense

verdict, § 11:17
Limitations, below
Other persons, defense of, § 11:10
Privilege, statutory, § 11:11
Probable cause, existence of,

§ 11:8
Sample trial court documents,

§ 11:14
Self-defense, § 11:10
Statutory privilege, § 11:11

Forms
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 11:14

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 11:13

Defenses, above
Instructions to jury, sample trial

court documents, § 11:15,
11:16

Sample trial court documents,
§ 11:13 to 11:16

Verdicts, jury verdict summaries,
§ 11:17 et seq.

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 11:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 11:15, 11:16
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FALSE IMPRISONMENT—Cont’d
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict summaries, § 11:17 et seq.

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 11:7
Statute of limitations, § 11:6

Other persons, defense of, § 11:10
Privilege, statutory privilege as

defense, § 11:11
Probable cause, existence of as

defense, § 11:8
Punitive damages, § 11:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents,

§ 11:13 to 11:16
Self-defense, § 11:10
Statute of limitations, § 11:6
Statutes

Limitation of actions, § 11:6
Privilege, statutory privilege

defense, § 11:11
Third person, defense of, § 11:10
Verdict, jury verdict summaries,

§ 11:17 et seq.

FELONIES
Negligence, commission of felony as

defense, § 21:9

FIDUCIARY DUTIES
Generally, § 12:1 et seq.
Acquiescence by beneficiary as

defense, § 12:8
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 12:11

Authority, § 12:2
Breach of, generally, § 12:1 et seq.
Checklists, § 12:9
Compensatory damages, § 12:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 12:10
Counterclaim, sample trial court

documents, § 12:12
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 12:4
Punitive damages, § 12:5

FIDUCIARY DUTIES—Cont’d
Defenses

Acquiescence by beneficiary,
§ 12:8

Limitations, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 12:11
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 12:11

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 12:10

Counterclaim, sample trial court
documents, § 12:12

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 12:11

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 12:13

Jury, below
Jury verdict form, § 12:14
Sample trial court documents,

§ 12:10 to 12:14
Verdict, below

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 12:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 12:13
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 12:7
Statute of limitations, § 12:6

Punitive damages, § 12:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents,

§ 12:10 to 12:13
Statute of limitations, § 12:6
Summaries, jury verdict summaries,

§ 12:15 et seq.
Verdict

Sample trial court documents, jury
verdict form, § 12:13

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 12:15 et seq.

Verdict form, generally, § 12:3,
12:14
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FINANCES AND FUNDS
Intentional interference with

contractual relations, finance
executive’s failure to prove for-
mer employer locked and
devalued stock shares, § 3:17

Interference with prospective
advantage or business expec-
tancy, financial interest as
defense, § 3:25

FORCE
Excessive, payment to disabled

person, § 5:20

FORCEFUL ARREST
Malicious prosecution, jury verdict

summaries, § 19:18

FRAUD
Generally, § 13:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 13:13

Authority, § 13:2
Checklists, § 13:11
Comparative fault as defense, § 13:8
Compensatory damages, § 13:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 13:12
Contracts, fraud as defense, § 7:11
Counterclaims

Generally, § 13:10
Sample trial court documents,

§ 13:13
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 13:4
Jury verdict summaries, § 13:16
Punitive damages, § 13:5

Defenses
Comparative fault, § 13:8
Limitations, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 13:13
Economic loss rule, § 13:9
Emails, repayment of amounts

wrongfully wired, § 8:15
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court

FRAUD—Cont’d
Forms—Cont’d

documents, § 13:13
Complaint, sample trial court

documents, § 13:12
Counterclaims, sample trial court

documents, § 13:13
Defenses, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 13:13
Immigration fraud, jury verdict

summaries, § 13:17
Instructions to jury, sample trial

court documents, § 13:14
Jury, below
Jury verdict summaries, § 13:16
Sample trial court documents,

§ 13:12 to 13:15
Verdict, below

Immigration fraud, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 13:17

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 13:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 13:14
Insurance bad faith actions, fraud of

insured as defense, § 15:10
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Jury verdict summaries, § 13:16
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 13:7
Statute of limitations, § 13:6

Misrepresentation. Negligent Mis-
representation (this index)

Negligent Misrepresentation (this
index)

Punitive damages, § 13:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Repayment of amounts wrongfully

wired, fraudulent emails, § 8:15
Sample trial court documents,

§ 13:12 to 13:15
Statute of limitations, § 13:6
Verdict

Sample trial court documents, jury
verdict form, § 13:15

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 13:16, 13:17

WASHINGTON ELEMENTS OF AN ACTION

Index-16



FRAUD—Cont’d
Verdict—Cont’d

Verdict form, generally, § 13:3

FRUSTRATION OF PURPOSE
Contracts, frustration of purpose as

defense, § 7:20

GOOD FAITH
Insurance Bad Faith Actions (this

index)

GOVERNMENT
Products liability, compliance with

government specification,
§ 26:10

Tort liability. Government Tort
Liability (this index)

GOVERNMENT TORT LIABILITY
Generally, § 14:1 et seq.
Authority, § 14:2
Checklists, § 14:10
City found liable for negligent road

design, § 14:17
Compensatory damages, § 14:4
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 14:4
Punitive damages, § 14:5

Defenses
Discretionary, act as, § 14:8
Limitations, below
Public duty doctrine, § 14:9

Discretionary, act as, § 14:8
DSHS agrees to pay

For neglect and AG8217s
discovery violations, § 14:16

Forms
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 14:12

County’s negligent care of jail
inmate, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 14:15

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 14:12

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 14:13

Jail inmate, negligent care, § 14:15
Jury, below

GOVERNMENT TORT LIABILITY
—Cont’d

Forms—Cont’d
Negligent care of jail inmate, jury

verdict summaries, § 14:15
Sample trial court documents,

§ 14:11 to 14:14
Verdict, below
Wrongful death, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 14:15
Instructions to jury, § 14:3
Jury

Instructions to jury, § 14:3
Verdict, below

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 14:7
Statute of limitations, § 14:6

Public duty doctrine as defense,
§ 14:9

Punitive damages, § 14:5
Remedies. Damages, above
School district found liable for

mishandling student discipline,
§ 14:18

Statute of limitations, § 14:6
Verdict

Sample trial court documents, jury
verdict form, § 14:14

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 14:15 to 14:18

Verdict form, generally, § 14:3

GUESTS
Social guest, property owner, failure

to warn of hidden dangers,
§ 24:14

HOMEOWNERS
Recovery for breach of contract,

§ 7:28

ILLEGALITY
Contracts, illegality as defense,

§ 7:12
Dog bites, victim’s defense of, § 2:10

IMMIGRATION
Fraud, § 13:17
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IMPOSSIBILITY OF
PERFORMANCE

Contract defense, § 7:18

IMPRACTICABILITY OF
PERFORMANCE

Contract defense, § 7:18

IMPRISONMENT
False Imprisonment (this index)

INJUNCTION
Conversion, § 8:6
Nuisance, § 23:6

INMATES
Wrongful death caused by county’s

negligent care of jail inmates,
forms, § 14:15

INSTRUCTIONS TO JURY
Abuse of Process (this index)
Child sexual abuse, § 4:14
Civil Rights (this index)
Consumer Protection Act (this

index)
Contracts (this index)
Conversion (this index)
Discharge from employment.

Wrongful Discharge (this
index)

Dog Bites (this index)
Dram shop liability, § 9:3, 9:12
Employment. Wrongful Discharge

(this index)
False Imprisonment (this index)
Fiduciary Duties (this index)
Fraud (this index)
Government tort liability, § 14:3
Insurance Bad Faith Actions (this

index)
Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress (this index)
Intentional Interference With

Contractual Relations (this
index)

Interference With Prospective
Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

Legal malpractice, § 17:3
Libel and Slander (this index)

INSTRUCTIONS TO JURY—Cont’d
Malicious prosecution, sample trial

court documents, § 19:16
Medical Malpractice (this index)
Negligence (this index)
Negligent Misrepresentation (this

index)
Nuisance (this index)
Pattern Jury Instructions (this

index)
Premises Liability (this index)
Privacy (this index)
Products Liability (this index)
Promissory estoppel, § 7:34
Public Records Act actions, § 29:3
Trespass to land, § 27:11
Wrongful Death/Survival (this

index)
Wrongful Discharge (this index)

INSURANCE
Bad faith actions. Insurance Bad

Faith Actions (this index)

INSURANCE BAD FAITH
ACTIONS

Generally, § 15:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 15:15

Attorney fees, § 15:6
Authority, § 15:2
Checklists, § 15:13
Comparative bad faith as defense,

§ 15:9
Compensatory damages, § 15:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 15:14
Counterclaims, § 15:12
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 15:4
Punitive damages, § 15:5

Defenses
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 15:15

Comparative bad faith, § 15:9
Fraud of insured, § 15:10
Limitations, below
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INSURANCE BAD FAITH
ACTIONS—Cont’d

Defenses—Cont’d
Res judicata and collateral estop-

pel, § 15:11
Forms

Generally, § 15:14 to 15:22
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 15:15

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 15:14

Injuries caused by uninsured
motorist, § 15:20

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 15:16

Jury, below
Jury verdict summaries, Insurer

agrees to pay for violation of
IFCA, CPA, § 15:19

Sample trial court documents,
§ 15:14 to 15:17

Verdict, below
Fraud of insured as defense, § 15:10
Injuries caused by uninsured motor-

ist, § 15:20
Instructions to jury

Generally, § 15:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 15:16
Insurer to pay for injuries caused by

uninsured motorist, § 15:20
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 15:8
Statute of limitations, § 15:7

Payment by insurer, injuries caused
by uninsured motorist, § 15:20

Punitive damages, § 15:5
Remedies

Attorney fees, § 15:6
Damages, above

Res judicata and collateral estoppel,
§ 15:11

Sample trial court documents,
§ 15:14 to 15:17

Statute of limitations, § 15:7

INSURANCE BAD FAITH
ACTIONS—Cont’d

Uninsured motorist, injuries caused,
§ 15:20

Verdict
Injuries caused by uninsured

motorist, § 15:20
Sample trial court documents, jury

verdict form, § 15:17
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 15:18 et seq.
Verdict form, generally, § 15:3,

15:14 to 15:22

INTENT
Authority (this index)
Compensatory Damages (this

index)
Complaint (this index)
Emotional distress. Intentional

Infliction of Emotional
Distress (this index)

Instructions to Jury (this index)
Statute of Limitations (this index)

INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF
EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

Generally, § 16:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 16:11

Authority
Generally, § 16:2

Checklists, § 16:9
Compensatory damages, § 16:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 16:10
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 16:4
Limitation of actions, § 16:6
Punitive damages, § 16:5
Statute of limitations, § 16:6

Defenses
Limitations, below
Privilege, § 16:8
Sample trial court documents,

§ 16:11
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
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INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF
EMOTIONAL DISTRESS
—Cont’d

Forms—Cont’d
documents, § 16:11

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 16:10

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 16:11

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 16:12

Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 16:10 to 16:13
Verdict, below

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 16:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 16:12
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitations
Damages, limitation of actions,

§ 16:6
Defenses, generally, § 16:7

Privilege as defense, § 16:8
Punitive damages, § 16:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents,

§ 16:10 to 16:13
Statute of limitations, § 16:6
Verdict

Sample trial court documents, jury
verdict form, § 16:13

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 16:14 to 16:16

Verdict form, generally, § 16:3

INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE
WITH CONTRACTUAL
RELATIONS

Generally, § 3:1
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 3:12

Authority, § 3:2
Checklists, § 3:10
Compensatory damages, § 3:4

INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE
WITH CONTRACTUAL
RELATIONS—Cont’d

Complaint, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 3:11

Counterclaims
Generally, § 3:9
Sample trial court documents,

§ 3:13
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 3:4
Punitive damages, § 3:5

Defenses
Legally protected interest, § 3:8
Limitations, below
Sample answer containing, § 3:12

Finance executive’s failure to prove
former employer locked and
devalued stock shares, jury
verdict summaries, § 3:17

Forms
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 3:12

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 3:11

Counterclaims, sample trial court
documents, § 3:13

Defenses, sample answer contain-
ing, § 3:12

Finance executive’s failure to
prove former employer locked
and devalued stock shares,
jury verdict summaries,
§ 3:17

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 3:14

Jury verdict summaries, § 3:16,
3:17

Samples, below
Stock shares devalue, jury verdict

summaries, § 3:17
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 3:16, 3:17
Verdict, jury verdict summaries,

§ 3:16, 3:17
Instructions to jury

Generally, § 3:3

WASHINGTON ELEMENTS OF AN ACTION

Index-20



INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE
WITH CONTRACTUAL
RELATIONS—Cont’d

Instructions to jury—Cont’d
Sample trial court documents,

§ 3:14
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 3:16, 3:17
Legally protected interest as defense,

§ 3:8
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 3:7
Statute of limitations, § 3:6

Punitive damages, § 3:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Samples

Answer containing defenses,
§ 3:12

Trial court documents, § 3:11 to
3:13

Statute of limitations, § 3:6
Stock shares devalue, jury verdict

summaries, § 3:17
Verdict, jury verdict summaries,

§ 3:16, 3:17

INTEREST IN PROPERTY OR
SUBJECT MATTER

Intentional interference with
contractual relations, legally
protected interest as defense,
§ 3:8

INTERFERENCE
Business torts

Contractual relations. Intentional
Interference with
Contractual Relations (this
index)

Prospective advantage. Interfer-
ence with Prospective
Advantage or Business
Expectancy (this index)

Checklists
Intentional interference with

contractual relations, § 3:10
Prospective advantage or business

expectancy, interference with,
§ 3:28

INTERFERENCE—Cont’d
Checklists (this index)
Contractual relations. Intentional

Interference with Contractual
Relations (this index)

Counterclaims (this index)
Prospective advantage. Interference

with Prospective Advantage or
Business Expectancy (this
index)

INTERFERENCE WITH
PROSPECTIVE ADVANTAGE
OR BUSINESS EXPECTANCY

Generally, § 3:18 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 3:30

Authority, § 3:19
Checklists, § 3:28
Compensatory damages, § 3:21
Competition, defenses, § 3:26
Complaints, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 3:29
Conclusion, no interference with

business expectancies, § 3:35
Counterclaims

Generally, § 3:27
Sample trial court documents,

§ 3:31
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 3:21
Punitive damages, § 3:22

Defenses
Competition, § 3:26
Financial interest, § 3:25
Limitations, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 3:30
Employment related claims, jury

verdict summaries, § 3:34
Financial interest as defense, § 3:25
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 3:30

Complaints, sample trial court
documents, § 3:29
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INTERFERENCE WITH
PROSPECTIVE ADVANTAGE
OR BUSINESS EXPECTANCY
—Cont’d

Forms—Cont’d
Counterclaims, sample trial court

documents, § 3:31
Defenses, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 3:30
Instructions to jury, sample trial

court documents, § 3:32
Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 3:29 to 3:32
Verdict, below

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 3:20
Sample trial court documents,

§ 3:32
Jury

Conclusion, no interference with
business expectancies, § 3:35

Employment related claims, jury
verdict summaries, § 3:34

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 3:24
Statute of limitations, § 3:23

Punitive damages, § 3:22
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents, § 3:29

to 3:32
Statute of limitations, § 3:23
Verdict

Conclusion, no interference with
business expectancies, § 3:35

Employment related claims, jury
verdict summaries, § 3:34

Forms, generally, § 3:20
Sample trial court documents, jury

verdict form, § 3:33
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 3:34, 3:35

INTOXICATION
Negligence, intoxication as defense,

§ 21:9

ISSUANCE OF PROCESS
Abuse of process, lack of issuance of

process as defense, § 1:8

JAIL INMATES
Wrongful death caused by county’s

negligent care, forms, § 14:15

JUDGMENTS
Nuisance, res judicata defense,

§ 23:10

JURY
Verdict summaries, rejects age

discrimination claim, § 10:36

JURY AND JURY TRIAL
Abuse of Process (this index)
Business expectancy. Interference

With Prospective Advantage
or Business Expectancy (this
index)

Civil Rights (this index)
Consumer Protection Act (this

index)
Contracts (this index)
Conversion (this index)
Death and death actions. Wrongful

Death/Survival (this index)
Discharge from employment.

Wrongful Discharge (this
index)

Dog Bites (this index)
Dram Shop Liability (this index)
Emotional distress. Intentional

Infliction of Emotional
Distress (this index)

False Imprisonment (this index)
Fiduciary Duties (this index)
Fraud (this index)
Government Tort Liability (this

index)
Instructions to Jury (this index)
Insurance Bad Faith Actions (this

index)
Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress (this index)
Intentional Interference With

Contractual Relations (this
index)
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JURY AND JURY TRIAL—Cont’d
Interference With Prospective

Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

Libel and Slander (this index)
Malicious Prosecution (this index)
Medical Malpractice (this index)
Negligence (this index)
Negligent Misrepresentation (this

index)
Nuisance (this index)
Premises Liability (this index)
Privacy (this index)
Products Liability (this index)
Promissory Estoppel (this index)
Survival. Wrongful Death/Survival

(this index)
Verdict (this index)
Wrongful Death/Survival (this

index)
Wrongful Discharge (this index)

JURY INSTRUCTIONS
Instructions to Jury (this index)

JUSTIFICATION
Promissory estoppel, unjustified reli-

ance on promise, § 7:40

LABELS AND LABELING
Promissory estoppel, relabeling of

manufacturer’s product, § 7:45

LEGALLY PROTECTED
INTEREST

Intentional interference with
contractual relations, legally
protected interest as defense,
§ 3:8

LEGAL MALPRACTICE
Generally, § 17:1 et seq.
Answer, § 17:11
Authority, § 17:2
Checklists, § 17:9
Complaint, § 17:10
Contributory negligence, § 17:8
Damages, § 17:4, 17:5
Defenses, § 17:7, 17:8
Elements of action, § 17:1

LEGAL MALPRACTICE—Cont’d
Forms

Generally, § 17:10 et seq.
Answer, § 17:11
Complaint, § 17:10
Jury instruction, § 17:12
Jury verdict sample, § 17:13
Jury verdict summaries, § 17:14 et

seq.
Jury instructions, § 17:3, 17:12
Jury verdict sample, § 17:13
Jury verdict summaries, § 17:14 et

seq.
Limitation of actions, § 17:6
Punitive damages, § 17:5
Remedies, § 17:4, 17:5
Verdict forms, § 17:3

LEG BITES
Animal actions, forms, § 2:19

LEGITIMATE REASONS
Wrongful discharge, legitimate rea-

son for discharge as defense,
§ 10:9

LIBEL AND SLANDER
Generally, § 18:1 et seq.
Absolute privilege, § 18:9
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 18:13

Authority, § 18:2
Checklists, § 18:11
Compensatory damages, § 18:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 18:12
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 18:4
Punitive damages, § 18:5

Defenses
Absolute privilege, § 18:9
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 18:13

Limitations, below
Privilege as defense, below
Qualified privilege, § 18:10
Sample trial court documents,

§ 18:13
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LIBEL AND SLANDER—Cont’d
Defenses—Cont’d

Truth of statement, § 18:8
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 18:13

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 18:12

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 18:13

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 18:14

Jury, below
Jury verdict summaries, § 18:16 to

18:18
Sample trial court documents,

§ 18:12 to 18:16
Special verdict form, sample trial

court documents, § 18:15
Verdict, below

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 18:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 18:14
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 18:7
Statute of limitations, § 18:6

Privilege as defense
Absolute privilege, § 18:9
Qualified privilege, § 18:10

Punitive damages, § 18:5
Qualified privilege as defense,

§ 18:10
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents,

§ 18:12 to 18:16
Special verdict form, sample trial

court documents, § 18:15
Statute of limitations, § 18:6
Truth of statement as defense, § 18:8
Verdict

Sample trial court documents,
§ 18:15

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 18:16 to 18:18

LIBEL AND SLANDER—Cont’d
Verdict—Cont’d

Verdict form, generally, § 18:3

LICENSE OR PERMIT
Nuisance, license as defense, § 23:9

LIMITATIONS
Abuse of Process (this index)
Actions, limitations of. Statute of

Limitations (this index)
Civil Rights (this index)
Consumer Protection Act (this

index)
Contracts (this index)
Conversion (this index)
Death and death actions. Wrongful

Death/Survival (this index)
Discharge from employment.

Wrongful Discharge (this
index)

Dog Bites (this index)
Dram Shop Liability (this index)
Emotional distress. Intentional

Infliction of Emotional
Distress (this index)

Employment. Wrongful Discharge
(this index)

False Imprisonment (this index)
Fiduciary Duties (this index)
Fraud (this index)
Government Tort Liability (this

index)
Insurance Bad Faith Actions (this

index)
Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress (this index)
Intentional Interference With

Contractual Relations (this
index)

Interference With Prospective
Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

Libel and Slander (this index)
Malicious Prosecution (this index)
Medical Malpractice (this index)
Negligence (this index)
Negligent Misrepresentation (this

index)
Nuisance (this index)
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LIMITATIONS—Cont’d
Premises Liability (this index)
Privacy (this index)
Products Liability (this index)
Promissory Estoppel (this index)
Slander. Libel and Slander (this

index)
Statute of Limitations (this index)
Survival. Wrongful Death/Survival

(this index)
Wrongful Death/Survival (this

index)
Wrongful Discharge (this index)

LOGS AND TIMBER
Consumer Protection Act, logging

company claims against equip-
ment seller, § 6:17

MALICIOUS PROSECUTION
Generally, § 19:1 et seq.
Absolute privilege, § 19:7
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 19:14

Arrest, jury verdict summaries,
§ 19:18

Authority, § 19:2
Checklists, § 19:12
Compensatory damages, § 19:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 19:13
Counterclaims

Generally, § 19:11
Sample trial court documents,

§ 19:15
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 19:4
Punitive damages, § 19:5

Defenses, § 19:7 to 19:8
Limitations, below
Probable cause, existence of,

§ 19:10
Sample trial court documents,

§ 19:14
Forceful arrest, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 19:18
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court

MALICIOUS PROSECUTION
—Cont’d

Forms—Cont’d
documents, § 19:14

Arrest, jury verdict summaries,
§ 19:18

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 19:13

Counterclaim, sample trial court
documents, § 19:15

Defenses, above
Forceful arrest, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 19:18
Instructions to jury, sample trial

court documents, § 19:16
Jury, below
Jury verdict summaries, § 19:1 to

19:20
Sample trial court documents,

§ 19:13 to 19:15
Traffic stop, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 19:18
Instructions to jury, sample trial court

documents, § 19:16
Jury

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 19:16

Verdict, jury verdict summaries,
§ 19:17 to 19:20

Limitation of actions, § 19:6
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 19:9
Statute of limitations, § 19:6

Probable cause, existence of as
defense, § 19:10

Punitive damages, § 19:5
Qualified privilege, § 19:7
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents,

§ 19:13 to 19:15
Statute of limitations, § 19:6
Traffic stop, jury verdict summaries,

§ 19:18
Verdict, jury verdict summaries,

§ 19:17 to 19:20

MALPRACTICE
Legal Malpractice (this index)
Medical Malpractice (this index)
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MANUFACTURERS AND
MANUFACTURING

Car seats, injury to child, § 26:20
Promissory estoppel, manufacturer’s

product relabeling, § 7:45

MARITIME CLAIMS
Generally, § 20A:1 et seq.
Checklist, § 20A:9
Damages, § 20A:4, 20A:5
Defenses, § 20A:7, 20A:8
Forms, § 20A:10 to 20A:15
Jury instructions/verdict forms,

§ 20A:3
Limitation of actions, § 20A:6
Remedies, § 20A:4, 20A:5

MEDICAL DEVICES
Products liability, preemption by

medical device amendments,
§ 26:12

MEDICAL MALPRACTICE
Generally, § 20:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 20:12

Assumption of risk, § 20:9
Authority, § 20:2
Baby’s delivery, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 20:15
Checklists, § 20:10
Childbirth, jury verdict summaries,

§ 20:15
Compensatory damages, § 20:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 20:11
Contributory negligence, § 20:8
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 20:4
Punitive damages, § 20:5

Defenses
Assumption of risk, § 20:9
Contributory negligence, § 20:8
Defenses, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 20:12
Limitations, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 20:12

MEDICAL MALPRACTICE
—Cont’d

Delivery of baby, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 20:15

Forms
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 20:12

Baby’s delivery, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 20:15

Childbirth, jury verdict summaries,
§ 20:15

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 20:11

Delivery of baby, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 20:15

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 20:13

Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 20:11 to 20:14
Verdict, below

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 20:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 20:13
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Sample trial court documents,

§ 20:13
Verdict, below

Limitations
Defenses, generally, § 20:7
Statute of limitations, § 20:6

Punitive damages, § 20:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents,

§ 20:11 to 20:14
Statute of limitations, § 20:6
Verdict

Jury awards for failure to perform
diagnostic test that would
have saved patient8217s life,
§ 20:18

Jury awards for for negligent
dental treatment, § 20:19

Jury awards to patient of doctor
promising aesthetic improve-
ment, § 20:17

WASHINGTON ELEMENTS OF AN ACTION

Index-26



MEDICAL MALPRACTICE
—Cont’d

Verdict—Cont’d
Patient recovers, for medical mal-

practice, § 20:16
Sample trial court documents, jury

verdict form, § 20:14
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 20:15 et seq.
Verdict form, generally, § 20:3

MINORS
Children and Minors (this index)

MISREPRESENTATION
Fraud (this index)

MISTAKE OR ERROR
Contracts, mistake as defense, § 7:14

MITIGATION
Contract, mitigation of breach of,

§ 7:9

MOTORISTS
Insurer to pay for injuries caused by

uninsured motorist, § 15:20
Rear-ends police motorcycle, § 9:15

NEGLIGENCE
Generally, § 21:1 et seq.
Assumption of risk, § 21:10
Authority, § 21:2
Checklists, § 21:14
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 21:15
Contributory Negligence (this

index)
Counterclaims

Generally, § 21:13
County’s negligent care of jail

inmates, wrongful death,
§ 14:15

Damages
Compensatory damages, § 21:4
Punitive damages, § 21:5

Defenses
Assumption of risk, § 21:10
Contributory negligence, § 21:8
Felony, commission of, § 21:9
Intoxication, § 21:9

NEGLIGENCE—Cont’d
Defenses—Cont’d

Limitations, below
Release, § 21:11
Third party’s fault, § 21:12

Dog bites. Contributory Negligence
(this index)

Emotional distress, trucking
company, § 21:21

Felony, commission of as defense,
§ 21:9

Forms
Complaint, sample trial court

documents, § 21:15
Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 21:15 et seq.
Verdict, below

Inflicting emotional distress, § 21:21
Instructions to jury

Generally, § 21:3
Intoxication as defense, § 21:9
Jail inmates, county’s negligent care,

§ 14:15
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitation of actions, § 21:6
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 21:7
Statute of limitations, § 21:6

Misrepresentation. Negligent Mis-
representation (this index)

Punitive damages, § 21:5
Release as defense, § 21:11
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents,

§ 21:15 et seq.
Statute of limitations, § 21:6
Summaries, jury verdict summaries,

§ 21:20 et seq.
Third party’s fault as defense,

§ 21:12
Trucking company, negligently

inflicting emotional distress,
§ 21:21

Verdict
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 21:20 et seq.
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NEGLIGENCE—Cont’d
Verdict—Cont’d

Trucking company, negligently
inflicting emotional distress,
§ 21:21

Verdict form, generally, § 21:3
Wrongful death, county’s negligent

care of jail inmates, § 14:15

NEGLIGENT
MISREPRESENTATION

Generally, § 22:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 22:13

Authority, § 22:2
Checklists, § 22:11
Compensatory damages, § 22:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 22:12
Contributory negligence, § 22:8
Counterclaims, § 22:10
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 22:4
Punitive damages, § 22:5

Defenses
Contributory negligence, § 22:8
Limitations, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 22:13
Economic loss rule, § 22:9
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 22:13

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 22:12

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 22:13

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 22:14

Jury, below
Jury verdict summaries, § 22:16,

22:17
Sample trial court documents,

§ 22:12 to 22:15
Verdict, below

Instructions to jury
Pattern instructions, § 22:3

NEGLIGENT
MISREPRESENTATION
—Cont’d

Instructions to jury—Cont’d
Sample trial court documents,

§ 22:14
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitation of actions, § 22:6
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 22:7
Statute of limitations, § 22:6

Pattern jury instructions, § 22:3
Punitive damages, § 22:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents,

§ 22:12 to 22:15
Statute of limitations, § 22:6
Verdict

Sample trial court documents,
§ 22:15, 22:16, 22:17

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 22:16

Verdict form, generally, § 22:3

NUISANCE
Generally, § 23:1 et seq.
Authority, § 23:2
Checklists, § 23:11
Compensatory damages, § 23:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 23:12
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 23:4
Punitive damages, § 23:5

Defenses
License, § 23:9
Limitations, below
Res judicata, § 23:10

Forms
Complaint, sample trial court

documents, § 23:12
Instructions to jury, sample trial

court documents, § 23:14
Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 23:12, 23:14
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NUISANCE—Cont’d
Forms—Cont’d

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 23:15 to 23:17

Injunction, § 23:6
Instructions to jury

Generally, § 23:3
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 23:15 to 23:17
License as defense, § 23:9
Limitation of actions, § 23:7
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 23:8
Statute of limitations, § 23:7

Punitive damages, § 23:5
Remedies

Damages, above
Injunction, § 23:6

Res judicata, § 23:10
Sample trial court documents

Generally, § 23:12
Instructions to jury, § 23:14

Verdict, jury verdict summaries,
§ 23:15 to 23:17

ORGANIZATIONS
Religious, employment discrimina-

tion, § 10:30

OUTRAGE
Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress (this index)

OWNERSHIP
Dog bites, lack of ownership as

defense, § 2:8

PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS
Civil rights, § 5:3
Consumer Protection Act, § 6:3
Conversion, § 8:3
Negligent misrepresentation, § 22:3

PERFORMANCE
Conditions precedent, performance of

contract, § 7:13
Impossibility or impracticability of

performance of contract, § 7:18

PLEADINGS
Complaint (this index)

POLICE
Abuse of process, woman’s failure to

prove police assistance of
abusive husband, § 1:17

PREEMPTION
Products liability, preemption by

medical device amendments,
§ 26:12

PREMISES LIABILITY
Generally, § 24:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 24:10

Authority, § 24:2
Bench trial summaries

Judge rejects premises liability
claim, danger was open and
obvious, § 24:16

Checklists, § 24:8
Compensatory damages, § 24:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 24:9
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 24:4
Punitive damages, § 24:5

Defenses
Limitations, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 24:10
Failure to warn of hidden dangers,

property owner, § 24:14
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 24:10

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 24:9

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 24:10

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 24:11

Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 24:9 to 24:11
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PREMISES LIABILITY—Cont’d
Hidden dangers, property owner’s

failure to warn, § 24:14
Instructions to jury

Generally, § 24:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 24:11
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Property owner, failure to warn of

hidden dangers, § 24:14
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 24:13 et seq.
Jury rejects tenants claim that apart-

ment building
Owner negligently maintained

common area, § 24:15
Jury verdict summaries

Jury awards, hotel guest who
slipped and fell on wet eleva-
tor floor, § 24:17

Limitation of actions, § 24:6
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 24:7
Statute of limitations, § 24:6

Property owner, failure to warn of
hidden dangers, § 24:14

Punitive damages, § 24:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents, § 24:9

to 24:11
Statute of limitations, § 24:6
Summaries, jury verdict summaries,

§ 24:13 et seq.
Verdict, jury verdict summaries,

§ 24:13 et seq.

PRIVACY
Generally, § 25:1 et seq.
Absolute privileges, defenses, § 25:8
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 25:12

Authority, § 25:2
Checklists, § 25:10
Compensatory damages, § 25:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 25:11

PRIVACY—Cont’d
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 25:4
Punitive damages, § 25:5

Defenses
Absolute privileges, § 25:8
Limitations, below
Privileges, absolute and qualified,

§ 25:8
Qualified privileges, § 25:8
Sample trial court documents,

§ 25:12
Waiver, § 25:9

Forms, § 25:11 to 25:14
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 25:12

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 25:11

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 25:12

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 25:13

Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 25:11 to 25:15
Verdict, below

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 25:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 25:13
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitation of actions, § 25:6
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 25:7
Statute of limitations, § 25:6

Privileges, absolute and qualified,
§ 25:8

Punitive damages, § 25:5
Qualified privileges, defenses, § 25:8
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents,

§ 25:11 to 25:15
Statute of limitations, § 25:6
Verdict

Bench trial summaries, § 25:17
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PRIVACY—Cont’d
Verdict—Cont’d

Jury verdict summaries, § 25:16
Verdict form, generally, § 25:3

Waiver, defenses, § 25:9

PRIVILEGES
Absolute Privilege (this index)
False imprisonment, statutory privi-

lege as defense, § 11:11
Intentional infliction of emotional

distress, privilege as defense,
§ 16:8

Libel and Slander (this index)
Privacy, absolute and qualified privi-

leges, § 25:8
Qualified Privilege (this index)

PROBABLE CAUSE
False imprisonment, existence of

probable cause as defense,
§ 11:8

Malicious prosecution, existence of
probable cause as defense,
§ 19:10

PRODUCTS LIABILITY
Generally, § 26:1 et seq.
Amendments to medical device,

preemption by, § 26:12
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 26:16

Apportionment of fault, § 26:11
Authority, § 26:2
Car seat manufacturer, injury to

child, § 26:20
Checklists, § 26:14
Child injured, car seat manufacturer,

§ 26:20
Compensatory damages, § 26:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 26:15
Compliance with government

specification, § 26:10
Contributory negligence, § 26:9
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 26:4
Punitive damages, § 26:5

PRODUCTS LIABILITY—Cont’d
Defenses

Amendments to medical device,
preemption by, § 26:12

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 26:16

Apportionment of fault, § 26:11
Compliance with government

specification, § 26:10
Contributory negligence, § 26:9
Government specification, compli-

ance with, § 26:10
Limitations, below
Medical device amendments,

preemption by, § 26:12
Preemption by medical device

amendments, § 26:12
Repose statute, § 26:8
Sample trial court documents,

§ 26:16
Statute of repose, § 26:8
Successor liability, § 26:13

Forms
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 26:16

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 26:15

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 26:16

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 26:17

Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 26:15 to 26:17
Verdict, below

Government specification, compli-
ance with, § 26:10

Injury to child, car seat manufacturer,
§ 26:20

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 26:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 26:17
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below
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PRODUCTS LIABILITY—Cont’d
Jury rejects claim that prosthesis

For knee replacement surgery was
defective, § 26:22

Limitation of actions, § 26:6
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 26:7
Statute of limitations, § 26:6

Manufacturer of car seats, injury to
child, § 26:20

Medical device amendments,
preemption by, § 26:12

Preemption by medical device
amendments, § 26:12

Punitive damages, § 26:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Repose statute, § 26:8
Sample

Jury verdict form, § 26:18
Trial court documents, § 26:15 to

26:17
Statutes

Limitation of actions, § 26:6
Repose, statute of, § 26:8

Successor liability, § 26:13
Verdict

Car seat manufacturer, injury to
child, § 26:20

Sample jury verdict form, § 26:18
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 26:19 et seq.
Verdict form, generally, § 26:3

PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL
Generally, § 7:32 et seq.
Absence of promise, § 7:39
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 7:43

Authority, § 7:33
Checklists, § 7:41
Compensatory damages, § 7:35
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 7:42
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 7:35
Punitive damages, § 7:36

Defenses
Absence of promise, § 7:39

PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL—Cont’d
Defenses—Cont’d

Limitations, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 7:43
Unjustified reliance on promise,

§ 7:40
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 7:43

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 7:42

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 7:43

Jury verdict summaries, § 7:45 to
7:47

Manufacturer’s product relabeling
product, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 7:45

Relabeling of manufacturer’s prod-
uct, jury verdict summaries,
§ 7:45

Sample trial court documents,
§ 7:42 to 7:44

Verdict, below
Instructions to jury, § 7:34
Jury

Instructions to jury, § 7:34
Verdict, below

Limitation of actions, § 7:37
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 7:38
Statute of limitations, § 7:37

Manufacturer’s product relabeling,
jury verdict summaries, § 7:45

Punitive damages, § 7:36
Relabeling of manufacturer’s prod-

uct, jury verdict summaries,
§ 7:45

Reliance on promise unjustified,
§ 7:40

Remedies. Damages, above
Sample trial court documents, § 7:42

to 7:44
Statute of limitations, § 7:37
Summaries, jury verdict summaries,

§ 7:45 to 7:47
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PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL—Cont’d
Unjustified reliance on promise,

§ 7:40
Verdict

Sample trial court documents,
§ 7:44

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 7:45 to 7:47

PROPER PURSUIT OF CLAIM
Abuse of process, defenses, § 1:9

PROSECUTION
Malicious Prosecution (this index)

PROSPECTIVE OR
RETROSPECTIVE MATTERS

Interference With Prospective
Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

PROVOCATION
Dog bite, provocation of dog by

victim as defense, § 2:11

PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE
Government tort liability, public duty

doctrine as defense, § 14:9

PUBLIC POLICY
Contracts, void as against public

policy, § 7:17

PUBLIC RECORDS ACT ACTIONS
Authority, § 29:2
Defenses, § 29:8 to 29:10
Elements, § 29:1
Failure of process, § 29:9
Forms, § 29:1 to 29:13
Jury instructions, § 29:3
Limitation of actions, § 29:7
Remedies, § 29:4 to 29:6

PUNITIVE DAMAGES
Abuse of process, § 1:5
Child sexual abuse, § 4:5
Civil rights, § 5:5
Consumer Protection Act, § 6:5
Contracts, § 7:7
Conversion, § 8:5
Dog bites, § 2:5
Dram shop liability, § 9:5

PUNITIVE DAMAGES—Cont’d
Employment discrimination, § 10:23
False imprisonment, § 11:5
Fiduciary duties, § 12:5
Fraud, § 13:5
Government tort liability, § 14:5
Insurance bad faith actions, § 15:5
Intentional infliction of emotional

distress, § 16:5
Intentional interference with

contractual relations, § 3:5
Interference with prospective

advantage or business expec-
tancy, § 3:22

Legal malpractice, § 17:5
Libel and slander, § 18:5
Malicious prosecution, § 19:5
Maritime claims, § 10:20A:5
Medical malpractice, § 20:5
Negligence, § 21:5
Negligent misrepresentation, § 22:5
Nuisance, § 23:5
Premises liability, § 24:5
Privacy, § 25:5
Products liability, § 26:5
Promissory estoppel, § 7:36
Trespass to land, § 27:5
Unjust enrichment, § 28:5
Wrongful death/survival, § 30:5
Wrongful discharge, § 10:5

QUALIFIED IMMUNITY
Civil rights, qualified immunity as

defense, § 5:10

QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE
Libel and slander, qualified privilege

as defense, § 18:10
Malicious prosecution, § 19:7
Privacy, defenses, § 25:8

RACE DISCRIMINATION
Employee, jury awards, § 10:37

REASONABLENESS
Consumer Protection Act,

reasonableness as defense,
§ 6:10
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REASONS
Wrongful discharge, legitimate rea-

son for discharge as defense,
§ 10:9

RECORDS
Public Records Act Actions (this

index)

RELABELING
Promissory estoppel, relabeling of

manufacturer’s product, § 7:45

RELEASE
Negligence, release as defense,

§ 21:11

RELIANCE
Promissory estoppel, unjustified reli-

ance on promise, § 7:40

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
Employment discrimination, § 10:30

REMEDIES
Abuse of Process (this index)
Civil Rights (this index)
Consumer Protection Act (this

index)
Contracts (this index)
Conversion (this index)
Death and death actions. Wrongful

Death/Survival (this index)
Discharge from employment.

Wrongful Discharge (this
index)

Dog Bites (this index)
Dram Shop Liability (this index)
Employment discrimination, § 10:22

to 10:25
Employment. Wrongful Discharge

(this index)
False Imprisonment (this index)
Fiduciary Duties (this index)
Fraud (this index)
Government Tort Liability (this

index)
Insurance Bad Faith Actions (this

index)
Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress (this index)

REMEDIES—Cont’d
Intentional Interference With

Contractual Relations (this
index)

Interference With Prospective
Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

Legal malpractice, § 17:4, 17:5
Libel and Slander (this index)
Malicious Prosecution (this index)
Maritime claims, § 20A:4, 20A:5
Medical Malpractice (this index)
Negligence (this index)
Negligent Misrepresentation (this

index)
Nuisance (this index)
Premises Liability (this index)
Privacy (this index)
Products Liability (this index)
Promissory Estoppel (this index)
Public Records Act actions, § 29:4 to

29:6
Trespass to land, § 27:4, 27:5
Wrongful Death/Survival (this

index)
Wrongful Discharge (this index)

REPAYMENTS
Amounts wrongfully wired, fraudu-

lent emails, § 8:15

REPLY
Wrongful discharge, reply to

counterclaim, § 10:13

REPOSE STATUTE
Products liability, § 26:8

REPUDIATION
Anticipatory repudiation as defense,

§ 7:21

RES JUDICATA
Insurance bad faith actions, § 15:11
Nuisance, § 23:10

SALES
Consumer Protection Act, equipment

sales, § 6:17
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SAMPLES
Intentional Interference With

Contractual Relations (this
index)

Products Liability (this index)
Trial court documents. Sample Trial

Court Documents (this index)
Wrongful Death/Survival (this

index)

SAMPLE TRIAL COURT
DOCUMENTS

Abuse of process, § 1:12 to 1:15
Civil rights, § 5:13 to 5:17
Complaint (this index)
Consumer Protection Act, § 6:12 to

6:15
Contracts, § 7:24 to 7:27
Conversion (this index)
Dog bites, § 2:14 to 2:16
Dram shop liability, § 9:10, 9:11
False imprisonment, § 11:13 to 11:16
Fiduciary duties, § 12:10 to 12:13
Fraud, § 13:12 to 13:15
Insurance bad faith actions, § 15:14

to 15:17
Intentional infliction of emotional

distress, § 16:10 to 16:13
Interference with prospective

advantage or business expec-
tancy, § 3:29 to 3:32

Libel and slander, § 18:12 to 18:16
Malicious prosecution, § 19:13 to

19:15
Medical malpractice, § 20:11 to

20:14
Negligence, § 21:15 et seq.
Negligent misrepresentation, § 22:12

to 22:15
Nuisance (this index)
Premises liability, § 24:9 to 24:11
Privacy, § 25:11 to 25:15
Promissory estoppel, § 7:42 to 7:44
Wrongful discharge, § 10:11 et seq.

SELF-DEFENSE
False imprisonment, § 11:10

SEXUAL ABUSE OF CHILD
Child Sexual Abuse (this index)

SLANDER
Libel and Slander (this index)

SOCIAL GUESTS
Property owner, failure to warn of

hidden dangers, § 24:14

SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY
Civil rights, sovereign immunity

defense, § 5:9

SPECIAL VERDICT FORM
Libel and slander, § 18:15

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
Abuse of process, § 1:6
Child sexual abuse, § 4:7 et seq.
Civil rights, § 5:7
Consumer Protection Act, § 6:8
Contracts (this index)
Conversion, § 8:6, 8:7
Death and death actions, wrongful

death/survival, § 30:6
Discharge from employment, wrong-

ful discharge, § 10:7
Dog bites, § 2:6
Dram shop liability, § 9:6
Employment discrimination, § 10:26
False imprisonment, § 11:6
Fiduciary duties, § 12:6
Fraud, § 13:6
Government tort liability, § 14:6
Insurance bad faith actions, § 15:7
Intentional infliction of emotional

distress, § 16:6
Intentional interference with

contractual relations, § 3:6
Interference with prospective

advantage or business expec-
tancy, § 3:23

Legal malpractice, § 17:6
Libel and slander, § 18:6
Malicious prosecution, § 19:6
Maritime claims, § 20A:6
Medical malpractice, § 20:6
Negligence, § 21:6
Negligent misrepresentation, § 22:6
Nuisance, § 23:7
Premises liability, § 24:6
Privacy, § 25:6
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STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
—Cont’d

Products liability, § 26:6
Promissory estoppel, § 7:37
Public Records Act actions, § 29:7
Trespass to land, § 27:6
Unjust enrichment, § 28:6, 28:7
Wrongful death/survival, § 30:6
Wrongful discharge, § 10:7

STATUTES
False Imprisonment (this index)
Imprisonment. False Imprisonment

(this index)
Limitation of actions. Statute of

Limitations (this index)
Products Liability (this index)
Products liability, statute of repose,

§ 26:8
Repose, statute of, § 26:8

STOCKS AND STOCKHOLDERS
Intentional interference with

contractual relations, finance
executive’s failure to prove for-
mer employer locked and
devalued stock shares, § 3:17

SUCCESSOR LIABILITY
Products liability, § 26:13

SUPERVISION
Dog bites, counterclaim of failure to

supervise child, § 2:12

SURVIVAL ACTIONS
Wrongful Death/Survival (this

index)

THIRD PERSON
False imprisonment, defense of third

person, § 11:10
Negligence, third party’s fault as

defense, § 21:12

TORTS
Business Torts (this index)
Government Tort Liability (this

index)

TRAFFIC STOP
Malicious prosecution, jury verdict

summaries, § 19:18

TRESPASS TO LAND
Generally, § 27:1 to 27:13
Authority, § 27:2
Checklists, § 27:8
Compensatory damages, § 27:4
Complaint, § 27:9
Defenses, § 27:7
Elements of action, generally, § 27:1
Forms

Generally, § 27:9 to 27:14
Answer, § 27:10
Complaint, § 27:9
Jury instructions, § 27:11
Verdict form, § 27:12
Verdict summaries, § 27:13, 27:14

Instructions to jury, § 27:11
Limitation of actions, § 27:6
Pattern instructions, § 27:3
Punitive damages, § 27:5
Remedies, § 27:4, 27:5
Verdict forms, § 27:3

TRUCKS
Company, negligently inflicting emo-

tional distress, § 21:21

TRUTH
Libel and slander, truth of statement

as defense, § 18:8

UNCLEAN HANDS
Unjust enrichment, § 28:8

UNCONSCIONABILITY
Contracts, unconscionability as

defense, § 7:16

UNJUST ENRICHMENT
Generally, § 28:1 et seq.
Authority, § 28:2
Checklists, § 28:9
Compensatory damages, § 28:4
Defenses, § 28:6 to 28:8
Elements, generally, § 28:1 et seq.
Jury instructions, § 28:3
Limitation of actions, § 28:6, 28:7
Punitive damages, § 28:5
Remedies, § 28:4, 28:5
Sample trial documents, § 28:10 to

28:14
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UNJUST ENRICHMENT—Cont’d
Unclean hands, § 28:8
Verdict forms, § 28:3

UNJUSTIFIED RELIANCE
Promissory estoppel, § 7:40

UNLAWFUL
Illegality (this index)

VERDICT
Abuse of Process (this index)
Child sexual abuse, § 4:3
Civil Rights (this index)
Consumer Protection Act (this

index)
Contracts (this index)
Conversion (this index)
Death and death actions. Wrongful

Death/Survival (this index)
Dog Bites (this index)
Employment discrimination, § 10:21
Fiduciary Duties (this index)
Fraud (this index)
Government Tort Liability (this

index)
Insurance Bad Faith Actions (this

index)
Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress (this index)
Interference With Prospective

Advantage or Business Expec-
tancy (this index)

Legal malpractice, § 17:3
Libel and Slander (this index)
Maritime claims, § 20A:3
Medical Malpractice (this index)
Negligence (this index)
Negligent Misrepresentation (this

index)
Privacy (this index)
Products Liability (this index)
Promissory Estoppel (this index)
Sexual abuse, § 4:15, 4:16, 4:17
Summaries, jury verdict summaries

Civil rights, § 5:18 to 5:21
Consumer Protection Act, § 6:16,

6:17
Contract actions, § 7:28 to 7:30
Dog bites, § 2:18 to 2:20

VERDICT—Cont’d
Summaries, jury verdict summaries

—Cont’d
Dram shop liability, § 9:13 to 9:15
False imprisonment, § 11:17 et

seq.
Fees for citizen group, § 29:14
Fiduciary duties, § 12:15 et seq.
Intentional interference with

contractual relations, § 3:16,
3:17

Malicious prosecution, § 19:17 to
19:20

Negligence, § 21:20 et seq.
Nuisance, § 23:15 to 23:17
Premises liability, § 24:13 et seq.
Promissory estoppel, § 7:45 to

7:47
Wrongful death/survival, § 30:16

to 30:18
Trespass to land, § 27:12
Unjust enrichment, § 28:3
Wrongful Death/Survival (this

index)
Wrongful Discharge (this index)

VOID AS AGAINST PUBLIC
POLICY

Contract defense, § 7:17

WAIVER OR ESTOPPEL
Contracts, waiver as defense, § 7:19
Privacy, defenses, § 25:9
Promissory Estoppel (this index)

WRONGFUL DEATH/SURVIVAL
Generally, § 30:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 30:13

Assumption of risk, § 30:8
Authority, § 30:2
Checklists, § 30:11
Compensatory damages, § 30:4
Complaint, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 30:12
Contributory negligence, § 30:9
Counterclaims, § 30:10
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WRONGFUL DEATH/SURVIVAL
—Cont’d

County agrees to settle with family of
jail inmate

Who died in custody due to alleg-
edly negligent care, § 30:19

County’s negligent care of jail
inmates, forms, § 14:15

Damages
Compensatory damages, § 30:4
Punitive damages, § 30:5

Defenses
Assumption of risk, § 30:8
Civil rights, § 5:18
Contributory negligence, § 30:9
Jury verdict summaries, § 30:18
Limitations, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 30:13
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 30:13

Complaint, sample trial court
documents, § 30:12

Defenses, sample trial court docu-
ments, § 30:13

Defense verdict, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 30:18

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 30:14

Jury, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 30:12 to 30:14
Verdict, below

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 30:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 30:14
Jail inmates, negligent care of,

§ 14:15
Jury

Instructions to jury, above
Verdict, below

Limitation of actions, § 30:6
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 30:7
Statute of limitations, § 30:6

WRONGFUL DEATH/SURVIVAL
—Cont’d

Negligent care of jail inmates, forms,
§ 14:15

Punitive damages, § 30:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Sample

Jury verdict form, § 30:15
Trial court documents, § 30:12 to

30:14
Settlements by King County, § 5:19
Statute of limitations, § 30:6
Summaries, jury verdict summaries,

§ 30:16 to 30:18
Verdict

Jury rejects claim that nursing
home was responsible for
COVID deaths, § 30:18

Sample jury verdict form, § 30:15
Summaries, jury verdict sum-

maries, § 30:16 to 30:18
Verdict form, generally, § 30:4

WRONGFUL DISCHARGE
Generally, § 10:1 et seq.
Answer containing affirmative

defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 10:12

Attorney’s fees, § 10:6
Authority, § 10:2
Checklists, § 10:10
Compensatory damages, § 10:4
Counterclaim, sample trial court

documents, § 10:13
Damages

Compensatory damages, § 10:4
Punitive damages, § 10:5

Defenses
Legitimate reason for discharge,

§ 10:9
Limitations, below
Sample trial court documents,

§ 10:12
Forms

Answer containing affirmative
defenses, sample trial court
documents, § 10:12

Counterclaim, sample trial court
documents, § 10:13
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WRONGFUL DISCHARGE
—Cont’d

Forms—Cont’d
Defenses, sample trial court docu-

ments, § 10:12
Instructions to jury, sample trial

court documents, § 10:14
Jury, below
Reply to counterclaim, sample trial

court documents, § 10:13
Sample trial court documents,

§ 10:11 et seq.
Verdict, below

Instructions to jury
Generally, § 10:3
Sample trial court documents,

§ 10:14
Jury

Instructions to jury, sample trial
court documents, § 10:14

Verdict, below

WRONGFUL DISCHARGE
—Cont’d

Legitimate reason for discharge as
defense, § 10:9

Limitation of actions, § 10:7
Limitations

Defenses, generally, § 10:8
Statute of limitations, § 10:7

Punitive damages, § 10:5
Remedies. Damages, above
Reply to counterclaim, sample trial

court documents, § 10:13
Sample trial court documents,

§ 10:11 et seq.
Statute of limitations, § 10:7
Verdict

Sample trial court documents,
§ 10:15

Summaries, jury verdict sum-
maries, § 10:16 et seq.

Verdict form, generally, § 10:3
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